

No. 17-35897

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE;
PAMELA GELLER; AND ROBERT SPENCER,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES
Case No. 2:13-cv-01804-RAJ

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 189
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 5

I. The County Has Engaged in Viewpoint Discrimination.....5

II. The County’s Prior Restraint Based on a Claim of Disruption Is an Impermissible Viewpoint-Based “Heckler’s Veto”8

III. The County’s “False or Misleading” Restriction Is Impermissible under the First Amendment and a Pretext for Viewpoint Discrimination 10

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993)9

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.,
796 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2015)5, 14

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.,
136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016)..... 11

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 1

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
70 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 1

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. SEPTA,
92 F. Supp. 3d 314 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 1

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.,
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)9

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t,
533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)8

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)5, 6

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)2

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)6

Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 11

<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077, 1082 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	6
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cnty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	2
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chi.</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	3
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	11
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	14
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
